

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

JACOB GUNVALSON, CHERI AND)	Civil Action No. 08-3559 (WJM)
JOHN GUNVALSON, AS)	(MF)
GUARDIANS FOR JACOB)	
GUNVALSON, AND CHERI AND)	
JOHN GUNVALSON,)	
INDIVIDUALLY,)	<i>DOCUMENT FILED</i>
)	<i>ELECTRONICALLY</i>
Plaintiffs,)	
)	
v.)	Return Date to be set by the Court
)	
PTC THERAPEUTICS, INC.,)	
)	
Defendant.)	

**BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS JACOB, JOHN AND CHERI GUNVALSON IN
SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

Marc E. Wolin (mew@saiber.com)
 Jakob B. Halpern (jbh@saiber.com)
SAIBER LLC
 One Gateway Center, 13th Floor
 Newark, NJ 07102
 Tel: (973) 622-3333

Michael A. Hatch
 (MHatch@blackwellburke.com)
BLACKWELL BURKE P.A.
 431 South Seventh Street, Suite 2500
 Minneapolis, MN 55402
 Tel: (612) 343-3289

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
Table of Authorities	iii
Preliminary Statement.....	1
Statement of Facts	5
Argument.....	26
Point I	
The Gunvalsons Are Entitled To A Preliminary Injunction Requiring PTC To Provide Jacob PTC124	26
Point II	
Plaintiffs Have A Strong Likelihood of Success On The Merits of Their Claims	26
A. PTC’s Conduct is Barred by Promissory Estoppel.....	26
B. PTC Fraudulently Misrepresented that Jacob Would Receive PTC124	31
C. PTC Negligently Misrepresented that Jacob Would Receive PTC124	34
Point III	
Plaintiff’s Will Suffer Irreparable Harm That Far Outweighs Any Possible Harm to PTC Therapeutics	37
Point IV	
The Public Interest Strongly Favors Injunctive Relief	38

	<u>PAGE</u>
Conclusion.....	40
Appendix	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>California Natural, Inc. v. Nestle Holdings, Inc.</i> , 631 F. Supp. 465 (D.N.J. 1986)	32
<i>Dahl v. Hem Pharmaceuticals Corp.</i> , 7 F.3d 1399 (9th Cir. 1993).....	30, 31
<i>Dozsa v. Crum & Forster Insurance Co.</i> , 716 F. Supp. 131 (D.N.J. 1989)	38
<i>Gulf Coast Industrial Workers Union v. Exxon Co., U.S.A.</i> , 991 F.2d 244 (3d Cir. 1993).....	39
<i>Home for Crippled Children v. Prudential Insurance Co. of America</i> , 590 F. Supp. 1490 (W.D. Pa. 1984).....	39
<i>Kopicki v. Fitzgerald Automotive Family Employment Benefits Plan</i> , 121 F. Supp. 2d 467 (D. Md. 2000)	37, 39
<i>McCall v. Metropolitan Life Insurance Co.</i> , 956 F. Supp. 1172 (D.N.J. 1996)	35
<i>R.J. Longo Const. Co., Inc. v. Transit America, Inc.</i> , 921 F. Supp. 1295 (D.N.J. 1996).....	27
<i>Sypniewski v. Warren Hills Reg'l Board of Education</i> , 307 F.3d 243 (3d Cir. 2002), <u>cert. denied</u> , 538 U.S. 1033 (2003).....	26

STATE CASES

<i>Berman v. Gurwicz</i> , 189 N.J. Super. 89 (Ch. Div. 1981)	32, 35
<i>In re Conroy</i> , 98 N.J. 321 (1985).....	39
<i>H. Rosenblum, Inc. v. Adler</i> , 93 N.J. 324 (1983).....	36
<i>Hamer v. Sidway</i> , 124 N.Y. 538 (1891).....	30
<i>Jewish Ctr. of Sussex County v. Whale</i> , 86 N.J. 619 (1981).....	32, 33

<i>Karu v. Feldman</i> , 119 N.J. 135 (1990)	35
<i>Liebling v. Garden State Indemnity</i> , 337 N.J. Super. 447 (App. Div. 2001).....	32
<i>Lobiondo v. O'Callaghan</i> , 357 N.J. Super. 488 (App. Div.), <i>certif. denied</i> , 177 N.J. 224 (2003).....	27
<i>Mallerdino v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , 2006 WL 2050701 (E.D. Wis. July 19, 2006).....	39
<i>Pierce v. Ortho Pharm. Corp.</i> , 84 N.J. 58 (1980).....	39
<i>Pop's Cones, Inc. v. Resorts International Hotel, Inc.</i> , 307 N.J. Super. 461 (App. Div. 1998)	27
<i>Royal Associates v. Concannon</i> , 200 N.J. Super. 84 (App. Div. 1985).....	27
<i>Singer v. Beach Trading Co., Inc.</i> , 379 N.J. Super. 63 (App. Div. 2005)	35, 36

FEDERAL STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

21 C.F.R. §312.21	25
21 C.F.R. §312.34	<i>passim</i>
21 U.S.C. §356	12, 39
21 U.S.C. §360bb	11
21 U.S.C. §360bbb	12, 39
21 U.S.C. §360dd	11, 39
42 U.S.C. §282	21

STATE STATUTES

N.J. Const.	39
